INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Large Single Cylinder 4-Stroke Engines
Version 2005
• FA-120 Special
•  FA-120S Golden Knight
• FA-150
• FA-150 Golden Knight
• FA-180

The fuel tank must not have any
leaks as the pump system operates by
increasing the pressure in the fuel tank.
Check all connections for leakage or
obstruction before initial operation
with the fuel pump system.  Other
operation will be similar to running the
engine with muffler pressure.
Part  M FF CC GG OO PP AD AE
  FA-120S(H) FA-120SGK FA-150(H) FA-150GK FA-180 FA-180GK FA-220a FA-220aGK
01 Cylinder Left 120S01A 120SGK01A 150H01 150S01 18001 180GK01 220a01 220aGK01
06 Piston 120S06 120S06 150S06 150S06 18006 18006 220a06 220a06
07 Piston Pin 120S07 120S07 120S07 120S07 18007 18007 220a07 220a07
08 Piston Pin Retainer 120S08 120S08 300T08 300T08 300T08 300T08 300T08 300T08
09 Piston Ring 120S09 120S09 300T09A 300T09A 18009 18009 220a09 220a09
10 Connecting Rod 120S10C 120S10C 120S10C 120S10C 18010A 18010A 220a10 220a10
14 Cylinder Screw Set 120S14 120S14 120S14 120S14 120S14 120S14 220a14 220a14
15 Crankcase 120S15B 120SGK15B 150H15A 150S15A 18015 180GK15 220a15 220aGK15
17 Rear Cover (A) 120S17A 150S17 120S17A 150S17 18017 180GK17 220a17 220aGK17
19 Breather Nipple 6519 6519 6519 6519 6519 6519 6519 6519
20 Front Ball Bearing 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A 120S20A
21 Main Ball Bearing –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
22 Rear Ball Bearing 120S22 120S22 120S22 120S22 120S22 120S22 120S22 120S22
23 Crankshaft 120S23B 120S23B 150S23A 150S23A 18023A 18023A 220a23 220a23
24 Pinion-Crankshaft –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
25 Pinion Gear-Pin –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
26 Collar, Crankshaft –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
27 Taper Collet & Drive Flange 120S27A 120S27A 120S27A 120S27A 120S27A 120S27A 300T27B 300T27B
28 Prop Washer & Nut 170R328 170R328 170R328 170R328 170R328 170R328 170R328 170R328
29 Prop Nut, Spinner 120S29 120S29 120S29 120S29 120S29 120S29 –– ––
30 Prop Nut, Electric Starter 120S30 120S30 120S30 120S30 120S30 120S30 120S30 120S30
31 Crankcase Screw Set 5031 5031 5031 5031 5031 5031 5031 5031
32 Engine Gasket Set 120S32B 120S32B 150S32A 150S32A 18032A 18032A 220a32 220a32
33 Cam Gear Housing 120S33 150S33 120S33 150S33 120S33 150S33 300T33 220aGK33
35 Cam Gear (Right) 120S35 120S35 120S35 120S35 120S35 120S35 120S35 120S35
36 Cam Gear Shaft 5036A 5036A 5036A 5036A 5036A 5036A 5036A 5036A
37 Teflon/Steel Washer Set 120S37 120S37 120S37 120S37 120S37 120S37 120S37 120S37
38 Tappet (2 pc) 120S38 120S38 120S38 120S38 120S38 120S38 120S38 120S38
39 Push-rod (2 pc) 120S39 120S39 120S39 120S39 120S39 120S39 220a39 220a39
40 Push-rod Cover & Rubber Seal (Pr) 120S40 120S40 120S40 120S40 120S40 120S40 220a40 220a40
41 Rocker Arm (Pr) 120S41 120S41 120S41 120S41 120S41 120S41 120S41 120S41
42 Rocker Arm Screw & Nut (2 sets) 120S42 120S42 120S42 120S42 300T42 300T42 300T42 300T42
43 Rocker Arm Pin (2 Pc) 120S43 120S43 120S43 120S43 120S43 120S43 120S43 120S43
44 Rocker Arm Bracket (Left) 120S44 150S44 120S44 150S44 120S44 150S44 120S44 150S44
45 Rocker Arm Bracket (Right) 120S45 150S45 120S45 150S45 120S45 150S45 120S45 150S45
46 Valve (In & Out) (Pr) 120S46 120S46 120S46 120S46 18046 18046 220a46 220a46
47 Valve Spring, Keeper, Retainer (2 Sets) 120S47 120S47 120S47 120S47 120S47 120S47 120S47 120S47
48 Valve Retainer (4 Pc) 120S48 120S48 120S48 120S48 120S48 120S48 120S48 120S48
49 Rocker Arm Cover (Pr) 150S49 120S49 150S49 120S49 150S49 120S49 150S49 120S49
68 Check Valve (In & Out) (Pr) –– –– –– –– –– –– 130T68A 130T68A
69 Intake Manifold, Left 150S69A 150S69A 150S69A 150S69A 18069 18069 220a69 220a69
74 Muffler, Right 120S74D 120S74D 120S74D 120S74D 120S74D 120S74D 220a74 220a74
75 Muffler Manifold, Standard 120S75A 120S75A 120S75A 120S75A 120S75A 120S75A 220a75 220a75
79 Muffler Gasket (5 pc) –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
80 Muffler Nut (2 pc) 120S80 120S80 120S80 120S80 120S80 120S80 220a80 220a80
821 Carburetor-Complete, Left 120S821E 120S821E 150S821C 150S821C 180821B 180821B 180821B 180821B
822 Carburetor-Complete, Right –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
831 Carburetor Body Assembly, Left 120S831B 120S831B 150S831A 150S831A 180831 180831 180831 180831
84 Spray Bar Assembly 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A 450R3D84A
85 High Speed Needle Valve 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A 120S85A
86 High Speed Needle Valve Extension 5086 5086 5086 5086 5086 5086 5086 5086
87 Throttle Barrel Assembly 120S87A 120S87A 150S87A 150S87A 18087A 18087A 18087A 18087A
88 Throttle Lever 5088B 5088B 5088B 5088B 5088B 5088B 5088B 5088B
89 Idle Needle Valve 120S89 120S89 120S89 120S89 18089 18089 18089 18089
90 Carburetor Screw & Spring Set 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A 120S90A
91 Carburetor Gasket Set 120S91B 120S91B 150S91A 150S91A 18091 18091 220a91 220a91
92 Choke Valve Assembly 120S92 120S92 120S92 120S92 n/a n/a n/a n/a
93 Intake Velocity Stack 120S93 120S93 120S93 120S93 18093 18093 18093 18093
95 Engine Mount 120S95 120S95 120S95 120S95 120S95 120S95 220a95 220a95
96 Tool Set 120S96 120S96 120S96 120S96 120S96 120S96 120S96 120S96
97 Instruction Manual SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L SAIMAN1L
102 Fuel Pump System –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
109 F-1 Fuel Filter 50109 50109 50109 50109 50109 50109 50109 50109
110 Anti-Loosening Nut 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110 170R3110
111 Flexible Exhaust Pipe 120S111 120S111 120S111 120S111 120S111 120S111 –– ––
112 Tuned Silencer –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
114 Engine Bed –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
116 M3 Nut for Spinner –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
117 M4 Nut for Spinner 120S117 120S117 120S117 120S117 120S117 120S117 120S117 120S117
118 M5 Nut for Spinner 120S118 120S118 120S118 120S118 120S118 120S118 120S118 129S118
122 Spray-bar with Internal p-2/External p-5 “O”-Ring –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
126 Needle Valve Stopper and Nut 120S126 120S126 120S126 120S126 120S126 120S126 120S126 120S126
135 Prop Washer/Nut/Anti-Loosening Nut 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135 170R3135
136 Intake Manifold –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
137 Prop Washer –– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
145 Spray-bar with Internal p-2 “O” Ring 120S145 120S145 120S145 120S145 120S145 120S145 120S145 120S145
147 Carburetor Nipple 30S147 30S147 30S147 30S147 30S147 30S147 30S147 30S147
149 Oil Slinger –– –– –– –– –– –– 220a149 220a149
P A R T S  L I S T  1312 T R O U B L E S H O O T I N G
SYMPTOM CAUSE  CORRECTIVE ACTION